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Executive Summary
The original drawings received for the mixed-use structure located at 33 Pryor Street in Atlanta, Georgia indicate 
that the design was complete near the end of 1959. The drawings received did not include a general notes sheet 
or references to a building code to which the project was designed/permitted. Walker Consultants (Walker) 
researched the applicable codes around the time the project was being designed to understand the criteria 
incorporated into the original design. Based on our research, we believe that the project was designed and 
permitted under the Southern Standard Building Code (SSBC), 1957 Edition with 1958 revisions.

The original design for the mixed-use project consisted of a nine-story cast-in-place concrete structure. The 
topography for the site varied which placed two levels of parking below grade on the Decatur Street side of the 
structure and three levels of parking below grade on the Wall Street side of the structure. Along Decatur Street, 
Level Number 3 incorporated retail stores and Level Number 4 incorporated office space. Passenger vehicle 
parking was provided at Levels Number 3 and 4 in the bays outside of the retail stores and office space. Level 
Numbers 5, 6, and 7 were utilized for passenger vehicle parking. Level Numbers 8 and 9 provide additional office 
space.

Walker performed a building code review for the life safety and structural design criteria to develop a concept for 
converting the office space at Level Numbers 8 and 9 to parking levels. For the conversation, the existing Level 
Number 8, Level Number 9, and roof would be demolished and replaced with new floors constructed with 
structural steel and a concrete slab on metal deck. The challenges realized during the building code review and 
development of the concept for converting the levels include:

• Incorporating an egress stair that complies with the stair separation distance as required in IBC 2018
• Confirming the existing spandrels provide the capacity to resist the 6,000-pound vehicle impact load since 

the structural drawings are not available
• Enhancing the lateral load resisting system by incorporating shearwalls to resist the IBC 2018 seismic 

loads. The SSBC 1957 code only required the design to resist wind loads while the IEBC 2018 code 
requires the design for the governing wind and/or seismic loads.

The conversion will net approximately 140 additional parking spaces with an estimated opinion of probable 
construction cost of $7,980,100.00.  This net gain of parking spaces does not account for any revisions to the 
existing striping in the deck.  

The information included in this report is based on comparisons between the 1957 SSBC and 2018 IBC due to the 
minimal structural information available. The original structural drawings were not included in the drawing set 
received by Walker. Walker also made assumptions based on the 2018 IEBC that will need confirmation by the 
code official during the final design of the project. The assumptions include:

• Requirement to place the elevator on standby power
• Guardrail and handrail loads in the stair towers
• Vehicle impact barriers at the ramps and structure perimeter
• Clear height and inclusion of van accessible spaces
• Elevator stretcher requirements
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Building Code Review and Comparison
The original drawings received for the mixed-use structure located at 33 Pryor Street in Atlanta, Georgia indicate 
that the design was complete near the end of 1959. The drawings received did not include a general notes sheet 
or references to a building code to which the project was designed/permitted. Walker Consultants (Walker) 
researched the applicable codes around the time the project was being designed to understand the criteria 
incorporated into the original design. Based on our research, we believe that the project was designed and 
permitted under the Southern Standard Building Code (SSBC), 1957 Edition with 1958 revisions.

The original design for the mixed-use project consisted of a nine-story cast-in-place concrete structure. The 
topography for the site varied which placed two levels of parking below grade on the Decatur Street side of the 
structure and three levels of parking below grade on the Wall Street side of the structure. Along Decatur Street, 
Level Number 3 incorporated retail stores and Level Number 4 incorporated office space. Passenger vehicle 
parking was provided at Levels Number 3 and 4 in the bays outside of the retail stores and office space. Level 
Numbers 5, 6, and 7 were utilized for passenger vehicle parking. Level Numbers 8 and 9 provide additional office 
space over a portion of the deck footprint.

The following building code review and comparison investigates transforming the current office space on Level 
Numbers 8 and 9 to passenger vehicle parking while considering the International Existing Building Code (IEBC), 
2018 edition, with Georgia Amendments, International Building Code (IBC), 2018 edition, with Georgia 
Amendments, and the drawings received.

Life Safety

Egress Requirements
For the newly added parking levels at the top, IBC 2018, section 1006.3.2, requires at least two exit stairs. The 
egress stairs must be located such that the minimum spacing between stairs is one half the maximum diagonal 
distance for the structure. This requires the distance between stairs to be 134’-9” per section 1007.1.1 of IBC 
2018.  

The top level of parking, Level Number 9, will be five levels above the exit discharge. IBC 2018, section 1009.2.1, 
requires an elevator for an accessible means of egress when the exit discharge is four or more levels below an 
accessible level. This item will need to be discussed with the Building Code Official to gain his/her interpretation. 
Some Officials will waive this requirement if ADA spaces are not located on the level and some will mandate this 
requirement since there isn’t a guarantee that an ADA person will not park on this level. If the Official mandates 
this requirement, the elevator would need to be placed on standby power which would require adding a 
generator.

For Level Numbers 1 through 7, IBC 2018 also requires two stairs spaced 134’-9” apart and one accessible means 
of egress. While the current total egress width, based on the occupant load, complies with the minimum code 
requirements, the stair widths do not comply for accessible means of egress. Both IBC 2018 and the 1957 SSBC 
require a minimum stair width of 44”, but the existing stairs (2 and 3) are only 40” wide. In addition, for one stair 
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to be considered an accessible means of egress, it shall be 48” wide per IBC 2018. Additionally, these stairs are 
not spaced 134’-9” apart, as required. Stair 2 terminates at Level Number 4, and Stair 3 terminates at Level 
Number 3B, meaning Level Numbers 1 and 2 lack the required two exit stairs. To address this, Walker 
recommends adding a new stair from Level Number 1 to Level Number 9 at the corner of Pryor Street and Wall 
Street. This new stair will satisfy the IBC code requirements for stair spacing and provide two exits for all levels. 
This added stair, along with the existing stair/elevator tower, will serve as the two required exit stairs for the 
newly added top two levels of parking. The existing stair/elevator tower will not require modification.

Openness and Fire Protection
Level Number 5 and above comply with the openness requirements of IBC 2018, section 406.5.2. To be 
considered “open”, the level shall have openings for 40% of the perimeter length and 20% of the perimeter area. 
Level Number 5 and above are considered “open” and not require mechanical ventilation and sprinkling. Level 
Number 4 and below do not comply with the openness criteria, but based on the IEBC 2018 modifications are 
anticipated to not be necessary since the alteration is less than 50% of the total project area.

Construction Type and Fire Separation
Based on the built areas for the stores on Level Number 3, offices on Level Number 4, and parking, the building is 
classified as Type IB under IBC 2018 (table 504.3, 504.4, and 506.2). As per IBC section 601, this construction type 
requires a 2-hour fire rating for the structural frame, walls, and floors, which the current concrete framed 
structure supplies. Since the building is a mixed-use occupancy, a 2-hour fire-rated wall is also required between 
the parking areas and office/store areas (IBC section 508). The architectural drawings indicate that an 8” CMU 
wall separates the areas, but it is difficult to determine if the 8” CMU wall supplies the necessary fire rating 
without the structural drawings. The spacing for the grouted cells impacts the equivalent wall thickness which 
determines the fire rating.

Vehicle Barrier System
The existing garage has a 2’-0” concrete spandrel above the finished floor at the exterior face for vehicle barrier 
protection, with a pedestrian guardrail on top. However, IBC 2018 section 406.4.2 requires vehicle barrier 
protection to extend to 2’-9” above the finished floor. Therefore, the existing guardrail system must be upgraded 
to withstand vehicular impact loads or the spandrel height increased to 2’-9” above finished floor. The guardrail 
above the spandrel shall extend to 3’-6” minimum above the floor.
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Structural Code Comparison
Loads SSBC 1957 IBC 2018

Live:   
Parking 75 psf 40 psf/3,000 lb

Office 50 psf 50 psf/2,000 lb
Stores 75 psf 75 psf/1,000 lb (upper floor)

Corridor 100 psf
75 psf stores, 80 psf office/2,000 lb 

office
Rest Rooms 50 psf no criteria

Stairs 100 psf 100 psf/300 lb
Stair railings 20 plf at top 50 plf/200 lb at top

Balcony railings 50 plf at top 50 plf/200 lb at top
Snow no criteria 5 psf + 5psf rain on snow
Wind: Service Service

0 to 15 10 psf 11 psf
20 10 psf 11.5 psf
25 10 psf 11.9 psf
30 20 psf 12.3 psf
40 20 psf 12.9 psf
50 24 psf 13.4 psf
60 24 psf 13.8 psf
70 24 psf 14.2 psf

Seismic no criteria SDC B or C
Vehicle barriers no criteria 6,000 lb at 18" & 27"
Roof Live 20 psf 20 psf

The live loads applied to the resisting members in accordance with SSBC 1957, original design, are either the 
same or have reduced in the currently adopted IBC 2018 Building Code, except for the stair railings. The strength 
for the stair railings may require further investigation as the IEBC 2018 is not specific on these elements and 
leaves the final decision up to the code official.

In the original design, SSBC 1957 only required that the lateral load resisting system be designed to resist the 
lateral loads resulting from wind. The wind pressures noted in the above table were used to calculate the lateral 
shear and overturning moment for both the SSBC 1957 and IBC 2018 criteria. The lateral shears and overturning 
moment were compared, and the original loads in accordance with SSBC 1957 are greater than that determined 
from the currently adopted IBC 2018. The structure does not require further investigation due to the wind loads.

The modification to the current structure is classified as a Level 2 alteration since less than 50% of the area is 
being altered. A Level 2 alteration requires that the structural lateral load resisting system be analyzed and 
updated for the seismic load in accordance with IBC 2018. This requirement is noted in IEBC 2018, section 805.3. 
The seismic loads are significantly greater than the wind loads used in the original design which will most likely 
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require adding shearwalls to the structural system. The order of magnitude of the seismic loads are 3.5 to 4.5 
times the wind loads.

The perimeter spandrels and interior vehicular restraints along the ramps will require further investigation to 
determine if these elements supply the capacity to resist the 6,000-pound vehicle barrier load noted in the table 
above. The information included on the drawings received was not sufficient to perform this analysis.
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Functional Design Summary
02



33 Pryor Street
October 15, 2024

Revised December 17, 2024

    11

Functional Design Summary
Parking Design Requirements
As per the Fulton County ordinance (See appendix A), parking designs must have a minimum aisle width of 18 feet 
for one-way traffic with 60-degree angled parking, and 22 feet for two-way traffic. Parking stalls must be at least 
8’-6” wide by 18’-0” long.

Traffic Circulation and Stall Layout
For the newly added levels at the top, these requirements are met by designating the ramps between grids C-E as 
one-way going up and the ramps between grids A-C as one-way going down, with turning bays located between 
grids 1-2 and 9-10. The spaces will be striped at a 60-degree angle to maximize parking efficiency.

For existing Level Numbers 4 through 7, the traffic circulation will follow the same pattern. Ramps between grids 
C-E will serve as up-ramps, while ramps between grids A-C will serve as down-ramps, with turning bays between 
grids 1-2 and 9-10. 

The current as-built striping layout does not allow vehicular circulation to Level Numbers 3 and below.  Should 
this issue be addressed, a two-way ramping system will be required.  To comply with the county’s ordinance of a 
22’-0” minimum aisle for two-way traffic, parking will be limited to one side of the ramp. Additionally, to provide 
the required 22-foot aisle at the turning bays, jump ramps are required be added along grid D between grids 8-9 
and 2-3. These jump ramps, along with the existing ramps between grids 9-10 and 1-2, will provide the 22’-0” 
minimum drive aisle width. These revisions will have a significant negative impact on the current space count as 
further defined herein in Parking Count section.

Ramp Slopes and Clearances
The ramp slopes for the added parking levels will be 5.1%, which is within the maximum allowable slope of 6.67% 
for parkable ramps under IBC 2018 section 406.4.3. The clearance between Level Numbers 8 and 9 will be 7’-0” 
and comply with the IBC 2018 minimum requirement. The existing ramps from Level Numbers 1 through 7 have 
slopes of 3.1%, and the clearance from Level Numbers 2 through 7 is at least 7’-0”. However, the clearance at 
Level Number 1 between grids C-D and 7-9 is less than 7’-0”, which does not comply with the IBC 2018 
requirements. Parking in this area will be striped for compact spaces. The existing ramps have sufficient flow 
capacity to accommodate the newly added spaces at the top.

Parking Count
The conversion of Levels 8 and 9 to parking will result in a net increase of 140 spaces, accounting for the addition 
of a new egress stair from Level Number 1 to Level Number 9.  This space count is based on striping the two new 
levels per current City of Atlanta parking geometrics.  It assumes no restriping is done to the existing parking 
levels. 
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It shall be noted that the existing Level Number 1 to Level Number 7 do not comply with current City of Atlanta or 
industry standard parking geometrics.  The stall sizes, layout, and drive aisle widths are very tight compared to 
current geometrics.  In addition, there are existing issues with traffic flow circulation at Level Number 3 and 
below, with the need to drive down one bay in the wrong direction to access these lower levels. 

Should the entire deck be restriping to current City of Atlanta parking geometric standards, a total space count of 
approximately 570 spaces for the entire deck is anticipated, as depicted in Appendix B.  This space count includes 
addressing the traffic circulation on the lower levels, by eliminating spaces to accommodate two-way traffic 
flow.   

If the City does not require updated striping of the existing levels to current geometric standards, the overall deck 
will experience some loss of space inventory simply from the fact that not every space will be “parkable” under 
the current layout.  Vehicle sizes have increased over the last 60 years.  At the time of construction, what was 
considered a standard vehicle may now be considered a small or compact vehicle.   As such, we often find with 
tight geometrics that vehicles will encroach beyond the limits of the parking stall, rendering the adjacent stall un-
parkable.

Per IBC 2018 section 1106, a percentage of parking spaces must be ADA-compliant. Van-accessible spaces require 
a clearance of at least 8’-2”, but the clearance at the garage entrance/exit on Wall Street is only 8’-0”. As a result, 
van-accessible spaces cannot be located within the garage under the current conditions, as no suitable locations 
inside the garage meet the clearance requirements. The code official may grant a waiver for the van accessible 
spaces since the addition of these spaces is not possible and creates a hardship for the owner.

Electric Vehicle (EV) Requirements
The City of Atlanta ordinance (See appendix A) requires that at least 20% of parking spaces be equipped with 
infrastructure for future EV charging equipment installation. These spaces are not currently included in the layout. 
If the jurisdiction mandates this requirement, the current electrical system may require upgrading.
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Structural Feasibility
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Structural Feasibility
Demolition
The top of the parking area is currently at elevation 88’-6” at Grid 9 and 89’-0” at Grid 10 with the office floors at 
elevation 95’-1” and 106’-9”. To simplify the demolition, removal of materials, and construction of the future 
parking levels, we envision the following activities during the demolition phase:

• Removal of the HVAC unit and metal enclosures presently mounted on the roof. If the HVAC unit is 
supplying conditioning for the Level Number 3 retail space and Level Number 4 office space, a temporary 
system may be required until a permanent system is installed.

• Cap all utilities, water, sanitary sewer, and power below the Level Number 7 slab.
• Remove roof membrane and insulation above the office space. Install termination for remaining roof at 

the stair/elevator tower.
• Remove the façade system at the perimeter of the office space at Level Number 8 and above.
• Demolish the concrete roof system at elevation 118’-5” between Grids 1 and 10.
• Demolish the concrete floor system at elevation 106’-9” between Grids 1 and 10.
• Demolish the concrete floor system at elevation 95’-1” between Grids 1 and 10.
• Demolition the interior stairs between Grids 5 and 6 to Level Number 7.
• Saw cut columns and remove. The elevation will vary based on the connection of the new structure.

New Construction
The top of slab elevation for the two new floors will match the elevation in the stair/elevator tower at 95’-1” and 
106’-9”. This will eliminate modifications to the stair/elevator tower. 

Considering the site constraints, we envision that the two new floor levels will be constructed with structural steel 
and a concrete slab on metal deck. The structural steel will require a spray-on cementitious fireproofing to 
achieve the 2-hour fire rating noted earlier in the report. The concrete slab on metal deck will be mildly 
reinforced with both top and bottom reinforcing for resisting the design loads. The metal deck is only being 
supplied to serve as a form and will not be relied upon for structural capacity.

As noted in the Structural Code Comparison section above, shearwalls will need to be incorporated for the lateral 
load resisting system due to the seismic loads. We envision using the solid wall currently located along Grid 1, 
between Grids C and E while adding a shearwall along Grid 10. In the perpendicular direction, we envision adding 
shearwalls along Grid C. Incorporating these shearwalls will most likely require strengthening the foundations by 
increasing their size for the added lateral loads and overturning.

For the added stair noted in the Egress Requirements section, we envision constructing a switchback stair. The 
stair would be structural steel with metal pan treads and landings. The main landing would be located at the 
exterior of the structural so that the existing spandrel could be used for support. The intermediate landing would 
be towards the interior of the structure and will require a CMU wall for support. A foundation will need to be 
added for support of the CMU wall. 
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The two added parking levels will require extending the following Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing, and Fire 
Protection system:

• Top level lighting, (6) poles and 12 fixtures are anticipated.
• Covered level lighting, approximately 100 fixtures are anticipated.
• Extending the storm drainage to the two levels.
• Extending the standpipes/fire protection to the two levels. 

Exploratory Investigation and Concrete Compressive Strength 
Walker reviewed the photos obtained during the exploratory investigation and the results of the concrete 
compressive strength tests. The reinforcing steel visible in the photos is not experiencing loss of section or levels 
of concern for corrosion. A sample of the photos reviewed are included in Appendix C. The results of the concrete 
compressive strength, included in Appendix D, indicate that a concrete design strength of 5,000 psi is very 
reasonable. A 5,000 psi concrete compressive strength is typical for a parking garage design for both strength and 
durability. 

Soil Boring Locations and Log
Walker performed a gravity load takedown to determine the vertical loads applied to the existing foundations for 
both the existing condition and the condition when the upper portion of the structure is converted to parking. 
The gravity loads calculated for Grids A, B, D, and E were approximately the same or slightly reduced for the 
conversion to parking when compared to the current condition. The gravity loads calculated for Grid C increased 
by approximately 15% due to the added level/floor. The Geotechnical Engineer, NOVA, used this information to 
perform a preliminary differential settlement analysis. The preliminary differential settlement analysis indicated 
that there will be less than 1” of differential settlement between Grids B/D and Grids C. Walker does not have any 
concerns with the potential differential settlement as the preliminary value should be consistent with the original 
design criteria.

Walker performed a preliminary seismic analysis to determine the seismic loads applied to the structure for 
comparison with the wind loads applicable in the original design in accordance with SSBC 1957. For the 
preliminary analysis, we considered a Site Class C, very dense soil and soft rock, based on the boring logs above. 

The above information will be confirmed once the final Geotechnical Report is received which should occur within 
the next week or two.
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Appendices 
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Appendix A: Fulton County and City of 
Atlanta Ordinances
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Appendix B: Conceptual Parking Layout
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Appendix C: Exploratory Investigation

Level Number 1 – Slab on Grade, Elevation 29’-6”
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Photo 1. Column E-7 at Level Number 1 Photo 2. Column C-4 at Level Number 1

Photo 3. Column D-9 at Level Number 1
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Level Number 2 – Supported Level, Elevation 39’-6”
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Photo 4. Bottom of Beam Grid 5, Between Grids C and D, Level Number 2
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Level Number 7 – Supported Level, Elevation 84’-0”
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Photo 5. Column B-7 at Level Number 7

Photo 6. Column D-4 at Level Number 7 Photo 7. Column C-2 at Level Number 7
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Appendix D: Concrete Compressive Strength
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Appendix E: Soil Boring Locations and Logs
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Appendix F: Reinforcing Properties

The results for the reinforcing material testing are consistent with Grade 40 reinforcing which was anticipated for 
the 1950’s. 
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Appendix G: Opinion of Probable Costs

The above Opinion of Probable Costs consider the following:

• Site work includes demolition
• Removal of roof top equipment and enclosures
• Capping of utilities, electrical, water, sanitary sewer, below Level Number 7
• Removal of the existing façade enclosing the office space at the top of the structure
• Demolition of the current Level Numbers 8, 9, and roof
• Saw cut and removal of an approximate 20’-0” by 15’-2” area of the existing concrete slab near Grid E-10 

at Level Numbers 1 through 7 for the addition of a second egress stair
• The new levels added for parking will be constructed with structural steel. The structural steel will have a 

cementitious fireproofing applied to achieve the 2-hour rating.
• The added stair will be metal pan with pipe and tube guardrails and handrails
• The concrete slab will span between Grids A-B, B-C, C-D, and D-E to minimize the slab thickness. The 

concrete slab will be placed on metal deck which will only be used as a form. The concrete slab will be 
reinforced, top and bottom, to resist the applied loads.

• Reinforced concrete shearwalls will be incorporated. The sizes considered in the opinion of probable 
costs are:

o 30’-0 long x 12” thick along Grid 10
o (3) 16’-4” x 12” thick along Grid C

• Foundation modifications will be required for support/stability of the shearwalls. 200 cubic yards of 
concrete was assumed.

• The shearwall sizes and locations will need to be confirmed with the final design. The foundation 
modifications will also require confirmation.

• The vehicular barrier system for the added levels will be (11) ½” diameter barrier cables. A spandrel 
system or façade is not currently considered.

• The MEP/FP system considered includes standpipe, storm drainage, and lighting for Level Number 8 and 9 
only. 
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The following items are not considered in the Opinion of Probable Costs:

• Providing a spandrel or façade system at the two added levels
• Upgrading the electrical system to include standby power for the elevators
• Modifying the MEP/FP systems below Level Number 7
• Upgrading the existing stair guardrails for the increased loads in IBC 2018
• Upgrading the vehicular barrier systems at the parking perimeter or vehicular ramps
• The increased loads along Grid C are assumed to be within the column capacities when comparing sizes 

to that at Grids B and D. Structural strengthening of these columns will require confirmation during the 
final design.

• The State of Georgia will be adopting IBC 2024 in January 2026. Updates to the code, such as sprinkling 
requirements, have not been considered.

Reference meeting notes with the City of Atlanta dated November 5, 2024, for additional clarification on what 
systems warrant upgrading to current standards.  This Opinion of Probable Costs does not account for all 
potential code upgrade requirements. 
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